INSTALLATION & OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS
for
DUAL TECHNOLOGY FINISHER
MODEL 1960 & 1980 SERIES
TO BE SERVICED ONLY BY AUTHORIZED PERSONS
DTF1960and80ops REV: 2/19/07 - E
P/N: 2810322

references.
5. The fixed supply wiring insulation must be protected against high interior surface temperatures.
MODEL NUMBER KEY
COUNTRY LANGUAGE CODE
France French B
Germany German C
Italy Italian D
Spain Spanish E
United Kingdom English F
Luxembourg French B
Portugal Portuguese H
Denmark Danish J
Belgium Dutch / French K
Netherlands Dutch L
Ireland English F
Greece Greek M
Austria German C
Finland Finnish N
Norway Norwegian P
Sweden Swedish R
EXAMPLE: 1963-B00-EA
1963-  B  00-  E
NOTE:  Do not install the unit(s) in any area with an ambient temperature in excess of 95°F /
35°C.  Doing so will cause damage to the unit(s).
E = EC Marked Units
00 = Special Unit Designation
(02 = All Stainless Unit)
B = Language
1963 = Main Model Number
DTF – 1960 & 1980 Series Operations Manual 5
EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS
DUAL TECHNOLOGY FINISHER
UNIT MODEL A B
Model 1960 35” / 889 mm 17” / 432 mm
Model 1980 25” / 635 mm 9½” / 241 mm
4” LEG
COMPONENTS
ANGLE PLUG – 50 AMP, 250 VAC, 3 PHASE
(Domestic units only)
(Wire & Plug not included with CE units)
REQUIRED CLEARANCE
The unit must have 6 inches (152 mm) of
clearance from combustible surfaces. In case
other equipment is located on the right side of
the unit, a minimum clearance of 24 inches
(610 mm) is required from that equipment.
FOR ALL UNITS:  A 24-inch (610-mm)
clearance at the rear of the unit must be
obtainable for service access.
  DTF – 1960 & 1980 Series Operations Manual 6
REQUIRED CLEARANCES / SPACING / PLACEMENT
The unit must have 6 inches (152 mm) of clearance from combustible surfaces. In case other equipment is
located on the right side of the unit, a minimum clearance of 24 inches (610 mm) is required from that
equipment.
FOR ALL UNITS: A 24-inch (610-mm) clearance at the rear of the unit must be obtainable for service access.
Dual Technology Finisher must be placed on an oven stand for proper operation.  No other surfaces may be
used for operation of this unit.
VENTILATION
Local codes prevail. These are the “authority having jurisdiction” as stated by the NATIONAL FIRE
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC. in NFPA 96-1994.
GENERAL INFORMATION
The instructions that follow are intended as a guide for preparing for the installation of the Lincoln Dual
Technology Finisher unit.
First and foremost, each crate should be examined before signing the Bill of Lading to report any visible damage
caused by shipment, and account for the number of crates.
IF THERE IS APPARENT DAMAGE: United States and Canada – arrangements should be made to file a claim
against the carrier. As Interstate Commerce Regulations require that the claim must be initiated by the
consignee.  All shipments to other countries – Freight terms will be developed and extended on an individual
basis.
Proper and secure storage facilities should be arranged for the unit(s), if necessary, to protect against outdoor
or damp conditions at all times before installation.
~ DO NOT LIFT EXCESSIVE WEIGHT ~
UNCRATING